

29.04.2024

Present: **Advocate** Sh. K.K. Dubey for claimants/dependants.
Advocate Sh. Pradeep Sehrawat and Ms. Namrata
for R2/TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd.
Advocate Shri Mehtab Singh for non applicant
/ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Application under Order I Rule 10 read with 151 CPC on behalf of R2/TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd. for impleading (i) Abhishek Malviya, owner of vehicle No. DL-1YD-9694 AND (ii) insurer/ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd. has been opposed by non-applicant as well as by claimants/dependants.

Ld. Counsel for R2 submits that R1/Narender Kumar indicted under section 279/283/304A IPC has been acquitted by the criminal court and owner of the car in which deceased Rakesh Tomar was traveling and its insurer are required to be impleaded for just and fair adjudication of the case.

Put up on **15.07.2024** for citing case laws in support of respective contentions.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/29.04.2024