

09.09.2024

Present: **Advocate** Sh. K.K. Dubey for claimants.
Advocate Ms. Yukta Verma for TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd.
Advocate Shri Mehtab Singh for ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Be awaited for Advocate Sh. Pradeep Sehrawat.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO (MACT)-01, Dwarka Courts
New Delhi

At 11:22 am

Present: **Advocate** Sh. K.K. Dubey for claimants.
None for R1.
Advocate Sh. Pradeep Sehrawat and Ms. Yukta Verma for R2/TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd.
Advocate Shri Mehtab Singh for ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Submissions heard.

Ld. Counsel for claimants has opposed application filed by R2/TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd. towards fag end of inquiry for impleading Abhishek Malviya (owner) and ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd. being insurer of vehicle No.DL-1YD-9694 involved in accident resulting in death of Rakesh Tomar, occupant of the Car.

Ld. Counsel for R2/TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd. per contra would submit that Narendra Kumar (owner) has been acquitted by Ld. Judicial Magistrat, 1st Class, Jhajjar, Haryana for insisting that accident was caused due to rash and

negligent driving of vehicle No.DL-1YD-9694 and owner & insurer of the Car are therefore required to be impleaded for assessing compensation in case of accident caused due to contributory negligence.

Smt. Santosh, wife of deceased has been examined and cross-examined till date and other witness(es) are left to be examined by claimants.

Advance copy of affidavit of eye-witness be supplied to respondents/counsel.

Put up on 11.11.2024 for further submissions upon application and remaining PE.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/09.09.2024