

MACT 29/15/2015 1058/16  
SANTOSH Vs. NARENDER KUMAR

16.02.2026

Present: Advocate Sh. Keshav Dubey for claimant.  
None for R1.  
Advocate Ms. Yukta Verma for insurance company.

Despite having sufficient opportunities, insurance company has not taken any steps to lead evidence. Ld. Counsel submits that she has intimated the insurance company about the evidence but she has not received any approval from the insurance company till date.

In my considered opinion, the client of Ld. Counsel cannot act on its whims and fancy in respect of court proceedings. No litigant can be allowed to consume judicial time unnecessarily.

Right to lead RE is closed.

List for recording statement of claimant regarding financial needs on 02.03.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/16.02.2026